
11:00 a.m.     Three Rivers Board of Trustees Luncheon, Board Room, Tinnin Fine Arts Center 
12:00 p.m.     Three Rivers Board of Trustees Meeting, Board Room, Tinnin Fine Arts Center 
 

“Representatives of the news media may obtain copies of this Notice by 
contacting Janine Heath, Executive Assistant to the President, 573-840-9698.” 

A G E N D A 
REGULAR SESSION 

Wednesday, January 16, 2019 
12:00 p.m. 

I. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance 

II. Approval of Agenda 

1. Consideration and Approval of Agenda 

2. Consideration and Approval of Minutes of the November Board Meeting 

 

III. Consideration of College Financial Report   

1. Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets 
a) Monthly Financial Statements 
b) Budget to Actual Financial Statements 

2. Cash in Bank 
3. Certificates of Deposit 
4. Checks Issued 
5. Bid Report 

 
IV. President’s Report 

V. Executive Session (Permissible under guidelines of MO Rev. Statute Section 610.021.1 
Legal – Legal actions, causes of action or litigation involving a public governmental body 
and confidential and privileged communications between a public governmental body 
and its attorney; Section 610.021.2 – Real Estate – Leasing, purchase or sale of real 
estate by a public governmental body where public knowledge of the transaction might 
adversely affect the legal consideration therefore; Section 610.021.3 – Personnel – 
Hiring, firing, disciplining or promoting of particular employees by a public governmental 
body when personal information about the employee is discussed or recorded.) 

 
VI. Items for Consideration, Discussion, and Vote 

 

VII. Consideration and Approval of  all Personnel Actions and Associated Documents 

1. Acceptance of Employment 

1. Joseph Giossi – Instructor, Life Science 

2. Jamie Laxton – Outreach specialist/ETS 

3. Brice Matson – Temporary Instructor, English 

4. Richard Rossi – SkillUp Recruitment/Retention Specialist 
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  TRCC Board of Trustees | Wednesday, Jan 16, 2019 
  

 
“Representatives of the news media may obtain copies of this Notice by 

contacting Janine Heath, Executive Assistant to the President, 573-840-9698.” 
 

2. Transfers 

1. Dawn Price – Program Academic Counselor to Outreach Specialist/ETS 

3. Position Review – Critical Shortage 

1. Kathy Richardson – System Administrator 

4. Resignations 

 

VIII. Appendix 

1. Information Items 

2. Upcoming Events 

3. Recent Newspaper Articles 

 

IX. FY19 Board of Trustees Meeting Dates 

 

 Wednesday, February 20, 2019 

 Wednesday, March 20, 2019 

 Wednesday, April 17, 2019 

 Wednesday, May 15, 2019 

 Wednesday, June 19, 2019 
 

X. Adjournment 
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BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

THREE RIVERS COLLEGE 

November 28, 2018 

   

The regular meeting of the Board of Trustees began at 
12:00 p.m. at the Board Room in Tinnin Center on 
Wednesday, November 28, 2018. 
 
Those present included:  Trustees:  Darren Garrison, 
chairman; Dr. Tim Hager, vice-chairman; Dr. Amber 
Richardson, secretary; Gary Featherston, treasurer; 
Chris Williams, member; Eric Schalk, member; and 
college administrators:  Dr. Wesley Payne, president; 
Charlotte Eubank, chief financial officer; Dr. Justin 
Hoggard, dean of instruction; Ann Matthews, dean of 
student services(absent); Janine Heath, recording 
secretary, (absent); Edie Dilbeck, acting recording 
secretary.  
 

 CALL TO ORDER 
 
 
 
ATTENDANCE  

Coach Gene Bess delivered the invocation. 
 
Trustee Schalk made a motion to approve the agenda as 
presented.  On a second by Trustee Featherston, the 
motion passed unanimously. 
 
Trustee Featherston made the motion to approve the 
October 2018 minutes.  With a second by Trustee 
Schalk, the motion passed. 
 
Charlotte Eubank reviewed October financials.  We are 
33% into the fiscal year and have recognized 50% of 
revenues  and obligated 31% of the budgeted expenses.  
The Capital Budget was reviewed with Ms. Eubank 
outlining the projects currently underway. 
 
Trustee Schalk made the motion with a second by 
Trustee Hager to accept the financial report and 
sidewalk lighting bid.  The motion passed unanimously. 
 
Dr. Payne presented the President’s Report 
 
The sports complex continues to progress toward 
completion.  Currently working on the installation of the 
bleachers. 
 
Imagination at Play was a TRC Music Department 
Student Recital.  The day performance was organized by 
ETS and 400 fourth graders enjoyed the performance.  

 INVOCATION 
 
APPROVAL OF BOARD 
MEETING AGENDA 
 
 
APPROVAL OF OCTOBER 
2018 MINUTES 
 
 
FINANCIAL REPORT AND 
BID REPORT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PRESIDENT’S REPORT 
 
CONSTRUCTION UPDATE 
 
 
 
IMAGINATION AT PLAY 
MCCA TECHNOLOGY 
AWARD 
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The evening performance was for the community 
audience. 
 
During the MCCA Annual Conference, the following was 
awarded to the college: 
 

 Technology Award to our technology 
department for their innovation 

 Excellence in Teaching was awarded to Liz Deken 

 The Senior Service Award was given to Coach 
Gene Bess 

 
The Veterans Day Program was well attended by the 
community. 
 
The college received the MORAP grant that will be used 
to expand our workforce development program. 
 
Patrons of the Arts continues providing Children’s plays 
to the local schools.  The shows were sponsored by the 
Daily American Republican and 1st Midwest Bank.   
 
Kennett Trivia night was a success. 
 
 

 POTA – All is Calm, the Christmas Truce of 1914 
– 7pm December 6 

 Employee Christmas Breakfast – Friday, 
December 7 at 8:30am 

 Christmas Break – December 19 – January 1 

 Spring Convocation – January 7 
 
Heather Cornman presented our Early Childhood 
Development explaining to the board the opportunities 
for students within the program. 
 
Trustee Featherston made the motion to enter into 
Executive Session at 12:26pm.  With a second by 
Trustee Schalk, the board was polled as follows:  
Trustee Schalk, yes; Trustee Williams, yes; Trustee 
Featherston, yes; Trustee Richardson, yes; Trustee 
Hager, yes; Trustee Garrison, yes. 
 
Each year the college engages an outside firm to 
conduct the required annual audit.  Beussink, Hey, Roe 
& Stroder, LLC performed the audit this year and gave 
an unqualified opinion once again. 
 

 
 
 
MCCA EXCELLENCE IN 
TEACHING AWARD 
MCCA SENIOR SERVICE 
AWARD 
 
 
 
 
 
VETERANS DAY PROGRAM 
 
 
MORAP PRESENTATION 
 
 
PATRONS OF THE ARTS – 
CHRISTMAS SKATES 
 
 
KENNETT TRIVIA NIGHT 
 
 
UPCOMING EVENTS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PROGRAM PRESENTATION 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONSIDERATION, 
DISCUSSION AND VOTE ON 
THE COLLEGE AUDIT 
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Trustee Schalk made the motion to approve the Audit 
Report.  With a second by Trustee Hager the board was 
polled as follows:  Trustee Schalk, yes; Trustee Williams, 
yes; Trustee Featherston, yes; Trustee Richardson, yes; 
Trustee Hager, yes; Trustee Garrison, yes. 
 
The AQHA requires a resolution giving the President of 
the College authorization to sign registration papers for 
the horses on behalf of the college. 
 
Trustee Schalk made the motion to approve the 
resolution.  With a second by Trustee Richardson, the 
board was polled as follows:  Trustee Schalk, yes; 
Trustee Williams, yes; Trustee Featherston, yes; Trustee 
Richardson, yes; Trustee Hager, yes; Trustee Garrison, 
yes. 
 
Trustee Schalk made the motion to approve all 
personnel action and associated documents as 
presented.  With a second by Trustee Richardson, the 
board was polled as follows:  Trustee Schalk, yes; 
Trustee Williams, yes; Trustee Featherston, yes; Trustee 
Richardson, yes; Trustee Hager, yes; Trustee Garrison, 
yes. 
 
There being no further business, Trustee Schalk made 
the motion to adjourn at 1:48 pm and with a second by 
Trustee Richardson, the motion passed. 
 
 
 
______________________________________ 
CHAIRMAN 
 
 
______________________________________ 
SECRETARY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CONSIDERATION AND 
APPROVAL OF AMERICAN 
QUARTER HORSE 
ASSOCIATION RESOLUTION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONSIDERATION AND 
APPROVAL OF ALL 
PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND 
ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS 
 
 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 
 
 
__________________ 
APPROVAL DATE 
 
 
__________________ 
APPROVAL DATE 
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Three Rivers College

Statement of Net Position

Unrestricted Funds, Grants and Governmental Appropriations - Unaudited

November 30, 2018

ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND NET POSITION

CURRENT ASSETS CURRENT LIABILITIES

Cash & Cash Equivalents 13,644,825 Accounts Payable 726,654

Student Account Receivables, net 7,082,418 Accrued Vacation 304,740

Property Tax Receivable 115,904 Student Deposits 27,950

Other Receivables 5,308,193 Deferred Tuition & Fees 0

Investments 0 Scholarships 60,046

Inventory 128,027      Total Current Liabilities 1,119,390

Prepaid Expenses 197,319

     Total Current Assets 26,476,687 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Retirement Incentive Payable 0

NON-CURRENT ASSETS Other Post Employment Benefits 15,857,963

Land 5,490,786 Bonds, Notes and Leases Payable 21,478,972

Capital assets 68,244,922 Accrued Interest 0

Plus:  Current year additions to capital assets 665839.56 Agency 226,366

Accumulated Depreciation (28,782,914)      Total Non-Current Liabilities 37,563,301

Unamortized Bond Issue Costs 0

     Total Non-Current Assets 45,618,634      Total Liabilities 38,682,690

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 8,271,641 DEFERRED INFLOWS 9,947,763

NET POSITION

Beginning Balance 27,428,611

Changes in Net Position 4,307,898

     Total Net Position 31,736,509

TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 80,366,962 TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND NET POSITION 80,366,962
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Three Rivers College

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

Unrestricted Funds, Grants and Governmental Appropriations - Unaudited

November 30, 2018

July August September October November

 Current Year to 

Date Prior Year to Date $ Change % Change

OPERATING REVENUE

Tuition & fees, net of bad debt allowance 5,482,455 421,713 (251,807) 2,135,131 1,509,265 9,296,758 9,693,139 (396,381) (4.09)%

Student aid 229,430 29,626 3,714,071 810,656 255,284 5,039,066 5,774,939 (735,873) (12.74)%

Sales & services - auxiliaries 747,710 419,460 101,748 227,784 400,477 1,897,178 1,918,511 (21,332) (1.11)%

Other operating revenue 2,502 2,754 2,337 189,577 1,564 198,733 247,053 (48,320) (19.56)%

   Total Operating Revenue 6,462,097 873,553 3,566,348 3,363,148 2,166,589 16,431,736 17,633,642 (1,201,906) (6.82)%

OPERATING EXPENSES

Salaries & benefits 902,920 1,029,174 1,193,363 1,067,502 1,050,020 5,242,980 5,453,021 (210,041) (3.85)%

Operating expenses 667,367 547,391 506,052 729,506 494,143 2,944,458 2,796,548 147,910 5.29%

Capital equipment 794 45,733 99,543 49,740 470,029 665,840 1,421,947 (756,107) (53.17)%

Less: Transfer to capital assets (794) (45,733) (99,543) (49,740) (470,029) (665,840) (1,421,947) 756,107 (53.17)%

Scholarships 320,479 74,200 4,130,275 928,146 308,765 5,761,865 6,676,012 (914,147) (13.69)%

Depreciation & interest (22,798) 388,477 161,452 164,796 158,364 850,292 995,527 (145,236) (14.59)%

Other operating expenses 0 0 (50,000) 0 (5,000) (55,000) 0 (55,000) 0.00%

   Total Operating Expenses 1,867,969 2,039,242 5,941,143 2,889,950 2,006,292 14,744,594 15,921,108 (1,176,514) (7.39)%

NON-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSES)

State appropriations (less 3% hold back) 411,195 411,195 411,195 411,195 411,195 2,055,975 2,029,187 26,788 1.32%

Federal grants 38,579 160,607 96,105 97,883 (60,528) 332,647 479,319 (146,672) (30.60)%

State grants 0 (10) 101,198 59,251 (44,237) 116,202 439,765 (323,563) (73.58)%

Other grants 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Property taxes 21,535 23,138 22,420 7,813 13,463 88,369 95,884 (7,515) (7.84)%

Investment earnings 26,663 18,111 16,353 19,193 16,351 96,671 69,874 26,797 38.35%

Gifts 2,650 650 (55,755) 25,800 (42,453) (69,108) 32,117 (101,225) (315.18)%

Gain (loss) on sale of assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

   Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) 500,622 613,692 591,516 621,135 293,791 2,620,756 3,146,146 (525,390) (16.70)%

CHANGES IN NET POSITION 5,094,750 (551,997) (1,783,278) 1,094,333 454,089 4,307,898 4,858,680 (550,782) (11.34)%
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9,993,630

116,899

1,959,346

318,931

2,561,917

1,375,408

435,956

140,875

508,552

102,148

672,027

95,770

2,653,868

1,069,551

2,175,000

0

NET TUITION AND FEES

STUDENT AID

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE

GOVERNMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

GRANT REVENUE

NON-OPERATING REVENUE

TRANSFERS IN

Budget to Actual Revenues
12/31/2018 (50%)

REVENUES TO DATE

REVENUES TO BE EARNED

2,820,779

812,367

1,187,749

1,614,211

1,559,731

966,437

350,393

1,270,865

3,921,743 

1,035,162 

1,598,261 

2,014,034 

830,507 

2,436,672 

274,857 

1,454,625 

INSTRUCTION

ACADEMIC SUPPORT

STUDENT SERVICES

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

OPERATION & MAINT OF PLANT

SCHOLARSHIPS

GRANT EXPENSE

Budget to Actual Expenses
12/31/2018 (50%)

EXPENSES TO DATE

EXPENSES TO BE SPENT
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Three Rivers College

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes In Net Position

Unrestricted Funds, Grants and Governmental Appropriations - Unaudited

December 31, 2018

Fiscal Year Benchmark: 50%

REVENUES BUDGET REVENUES TO DATE

REVENUES TO DATE 

%

REVENUES TO BE 

EARNED

NET TUITION AND FEES 10,502,182 9,993,630 95% 508,552

Tuition, Student Registration Fees, Net of Bad Debt & Scholarship Allowances

STUDENT AID 219,047 116,899 53% 102,148

Federal Pell, Student Loans, SEOG, ACG, Work Study

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 2,631,373 1,959,346 74% 672,027

Housing, Bookstore, Testing & Assessment, Tinnin Center Operations, License Bureau Rental

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 414,700 318,931 77% 95,770

Athletic Ticket Sales, Fines, Transcript Fees, Other Income

GOVERNMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS 5,215,785 2,561,917 49% 2,653,868

State Aid, State Maint. & Repair

GRANT REVENUE 2,444,958 1,375,408 56% 1,069,551

State Grants, Federal Grants

NON-OPERATING REVENUE 2,610,956 435,956 17% 2,175,000

Taxes, Interest Earnings, Gifts

TRANSFERS IN 140,875 140,875 100% 0

  General funds - prior year transfers in (Reserves)

TOTAL REVENUES 24,179,876 16,902,960 70% 7,276,916

EXPENSES BUDGET EXPENSES TO DATE

EXPENSES TO DATE 

%

EXPENSES TO BE 

SPENT

INSTRUCTION 6,742,522 2,820,779 42% 3,921,743                   

Business, Education, Math, Science, Technology, Humanities, Social Science, Health & Human Services

ACADEMIC SUPPORT 1,847,529 812,367 44% 1,035,162

Academic Resource Commons, Academic Outreach Services, Career Education, Off Campus Center Support

STUDENT SERVICES 2,786,010 1,187,749 43% 1,598,261

Recruiting, Enrollment Services, Advising, Retention, Financial Aid, Student Life, Athletics, Disability Services

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 3,628,245 1,614,211 44% 2,014,034

Board of Trustees, Executive Management, Financial Services, Human Resources, Technology, Communications

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 2,390,238 1,559,731 65% 830,507

Housing, Bookstore, Tinnin Center Operations, Testing & Assessment, License Bureau Rental

OPERATION & MAINT OF PLANT 3,403,109 966,437 28% 2,436,672

Maintenance, Custodial, Groundskeeping, Campus Safety, Utilities, Insurance, Mail Services

SCHOLARSHIPS 625,250 350,393 56% 274,857

Institutional Scholarships, Federal Student Aid Disbursed, Tuition Remission

GRANT EXPENSE 2,725,489 1,270,865 47% 1,454,625

State Grants, Federal Grants

TOTAL EXPENSES 24,148,392 10,582,532 44% 13,565,860

CHANGES IN NET POSITION 31,484 6,320,429

NOTE:  We have recognized a total of 70% of budgeted revenues.  We have recognized 95% of our budgeted revenues from tuition and fees, comprised of the beginning of spring 2019 

registrations, fall 2018 registrations and portions of summer 2018, net of estimated bad debt.   The operating budget includes transfers in from prior year reserves to support one-time projects 

which do not meet criteria for inclusion in the capital budget.

NOTE:  We have obligated 44% of our budgeted expenses at 50% into the fiscal year.  December payroll and credit card expenses ARE NOT INCLUDED as they were not yet available at the time of 

this report.  Budgeted increase in Net Position is a result of adjustments made to the Enhancement Grant that resulted in less matching funds required.
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Three Rivers College

Capital Budget - Unaudited

December 31, 2018

Fiscal Year Benchmark: 50%

FUNDING SOURCES BUDGET SOURCES TO DATE SOURCES TO DATE %

SOURCES TO BE 

EARNED

RESTRICTED

   Bond proceeds 737,080 737,080 100% 0

   State appropriations (Crisp) 3,000,000 0 0% 3,000,000

UNRESTRICTED

   General funds - prior year transfers in (Reserves) 479,214 479,214 100% 0

   General funds - prior year transfers in (TRET/Libla gifts) 1,459,742 1,459,742 100% 0

   General funds - current year transfers in 0% 0

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 5,676,036 2,676,036 47% 3,000,000

USES OF FUNDS BUDGET USES TO DATE USES TO DATE % USES UNSPENT

   Sports Complex 2,196,822 181,323 8% 2,015,499

   Crisp Technology Center addition and remodel 3,000,000 0 0% 3,000,000

   Westover Administration Building repairs 200,000 3,063 41% 29,402

   Landscaping and Lighting 50,000 20,598 41% 29,402

   Student Housing repairs 127,000 0 0% 22,646

   License Bureau roof 30,000 0 0% 30,000

   Campus Safety improvements 22,646 0 0% 22,000

   Kennett External Location parking repairs 27,568 0 0% 27,568

   Tinnin Fine Arts Center repairs 22,000 0 0% 22,646

TOTAL EXPENSES 5,676,036 204,984 4% 5,471,052

NET SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 0 2,471,052
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12/05/18 01/03/19

CURRENT FUND

Cash Funds

Bookstore 1,800.00            1,800.00            

Petty Cash 200.00               200.00               

Vending Machines 224.55               224.55               

Business Office 2,088.00            2,088.00            

Total Cash Funds 4,312.55            4,312.55            

General Accounts

Southern Bank - General Funds 5,589,017.70     4,914,415.65     

Southern Bank - Credit Cards 157,095.28        127,434.39        

Total General Accounts 5,746,112.98     5,041,850.04     

Restricted Bank Accounts

Payroll Account - Southern Bank 20,612.39          20,698.42          

Federal Clearing Account -                     -                     

Flexible Spending Account 12,565.57          12,580.60          

Total Restricted Accounts 33,177.96          33,279.02          

TOTAL CURRENT FUND 5,783,603.49     5,079,441.61     

HOUSING FUND

General Accounts

Rivers Ridge Account - Southern Bank 271,030.48        251,926.84        

Total General Accounts 271,030.48        251,926.84        

TOTAL HOUSING FUND 271,030.48        251,926.84        

THREE RIVERS COLLEGE

CASH IN BANKS

January 3, 2019
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12/05/18 01/03/19

THREE RIVERS COLLEGE

CASH IN BANKS

January 3, 2019

PLANT FUND

Bank Accounts

Plant Fund - Southern Bank 6,851,513.36     5,858,972.18     

Total Bank Accounts 6,851,513.36     5,858,972.18     

Certificates of Deposit

Bank of Grandin #16126 142,404.63        142,404.63        

First Missouri State Bank #22132 104,328.96        104,328.96        

Bank of Grandin #17002 1,307,462.57     1,307,462.57     

Total Certificates of Deposit 1,554,196.16     1,554,196.16     

TOTAL PLANT FUND 8,405,709.52     7,413,168.34     

AGENCY FUND

Bank Accounts

Agency Account - Southern Bank 262,711.18        254,170.70        

Certificates of Deposit

Restricted CD's & Savings 403,048.26        403,048.26        

TOTAL AGENCY FUND 665,759.44        657,218.96        
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Reserve Balance, 
$3,832,929

Reserve Balance-
TRET Building 

Donations, 
$3,580,239

Restricted Agency, 
$657,219

Unrestricted Cash 
Available, 

$5,331,368

TOTAL CASH IN CHECKING AND CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT
$13,401,755 AS OF 01/03/19
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11/02/18 12/05/18

CURRENT FUND

Cash Funds

Bookstore 1,800.00            1,800.00            

Petty Cash 200.00               200.00               

Vending Machines 224.55               224.55               

Business Office 3,088.00            2,088.00            

Total Cash Funds 5,312.55            4,312.55            

General Accounts

Southern Bank - General Funds 5,871,571.37     5,589,017.70     

Southern Bank - Credit Cards 132,359.54        157,095.28        

Total General Accounts 6,003,930.91     5,746,112.98     

Restricted Bank Accounts

Payroll Account - Southern Bank 20,337.65          20,612.39          

Federal Clearing Account 160,187.75        -                     

Flexible Spending Account 12,534.53          12,565.57          

Total Restricted Accounts 193,059.93        33,177.96          

TOTAL CURRENT FUND 6,202,303.39     5,783,603.49     

HOUSING FUND

General Accounts

Rivers Ridge Account - Southern Bank 279,715.84        271,030.48        

Total General Accounts 279,715.84        271,030.48        

TOTAL HOUSING FUND 279,715.84        271,030.48        

THREE RIVERS COLLEGE

CASH IN BANKS

December 5, 2018
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11/02/18 12/05/18

THREE RIVERS COLLEGE

CASH IN BANKS

December 5, 2018

PLANT FUND

Bank Accounts

Plant Fund - Southern Bank 6,429,775.91     6,851,513.36     

Total Bank Accounts 6,429,775.91     6,851,513.36     

Certificates of Deposit

Bank of Grandin #16126 142,404.63        142,404.63        

First Missouri State Bank #22132 104,328.96        104,328.96        

Bank of Grandin #16103 -                     -                     

Bank of Grandin #17002 1,307,462.57     1,307,462.57     

Total Certificates of Deposit 1,554,196.16     1,554,196.16     

TOTAL PLANT FUND 7,983,972.07     8,405,709.52     

AGENCY FUND

Bank Accounts

Agency Account - Southern Bank 268,453.51        262,711.18        

Certificates of Deposit

Restricted CD's & Savings 436,318.08        403,048.26        

TOTAL AGENCY FUND 704,771.59        665,759.44        
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Reserve Balance, 
$4,825,470

Reserve Balance-
TRET Building 

Donations, 
$3,580,239

Restricted Agency, 
$665,759

Unrestricted Cash 
Available, 

$6,054,634

TOTAL CASH IN CHECKING AND CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT
$15,126,102 AS OF 12/05/18
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THREE RIVERS COLLEGE

CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT

CD# BANK RATE DATE TERM AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

16126 Bank of Grandin 1.85 02/22/19 12 mths 142,404.63        Contingency

17002 Bank of Grandin 1.29 08/14/19 12 mths 1,307,462.57     Contingency

22132 First Missouri State Bank 1.89 11/01/19 12 mths 104,328.96        Contingency

Total Unrestricted Designated Reserves 1,554,196.16$  

 

110239662 Southern Bank 1.00 01/05/91 01/05/19 1,412.53 Bulow Mem.

2213401 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 0.85 01/08/98 01/08/19 10,000.00 Jerome Burford

21031513 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 01/19/95 01/19/19 12,868.64 Kim Mosley

352394707389 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 08/19/88 02/18/19 2,061.55 James Warren

63761112 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 02/23/89 02/22/19 2,500.00 A. Garner

2224601 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 1.05 02/25/98 02/25/19 1,658.87 Missy Braden

3568803469 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 09/26/00 02/26/19 9,674.10 Wm. D. Becker

21025365 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 1.00 03/05/90 03/05/19 5,000.00             Mack Whiteley

2136801 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 1.05 03/05/97 03/05/19 5,000.00 Thelma Jackson

63760768 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 1.24 03/06/89 03/05/19 6,468.04 Butler Co Co-op

423137249 Regions Bank 0.01 05/12/88 04/06/19 2,833.00 Combined Sch

423137256 Regions Bank 0.01 05/12/88 04/06/19 1,024.34 Fred Morrow

20205 First Missouri State Bank 0.75 04/21/10 04/21/19 20,403.81 ICHE Scholarship

3568676067 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 05/01/01 05/01/19 11,026.79 Wm. D. Becker

21033372 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 05/01/96 05/01/19 1,000.00 Kim Mosley

9525 First Missouri State Bank 1.10 05/06/93 05/06/19 2,000.00 Carl Wiseman

25103 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 1.05 05/14/99 05/14/19 5,000.00 Thelma Jackson

2016007496 Commerce Bank 0.25 05/14/90 05/14/19 3,835.00 Bill Vinson

21031218 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 05/15/94 05/15/19 2,192.00 Greg Starnes

21028105 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 05/22/91 05/22/19 29,782.32 Myrtle Rutland

21028106 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 05/22/91 05/22/19 20,000.00 Myrtle Rutland

7236 First Missouri State Bank 0.75 05/26/89 05/26/19 16,350.00 Jackie Watson

110274305 Southern Bank 0.90 05/30/86 05/30/19 5,200.00 Mabel Swindel

2016012267 Commerce Bank 0.25 06/04/92 06/04/19 2,350.00 Bill Vinson

5016848212 Commerce Bank 0.25 06/23/98 06/23/19 7,843.17 Louise Spradling

63760632 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 1.54 07/02/89 07/01/19 1,226.80 A. Garner

451028956 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 07/02/99 07/02/19 5,234.00 Wm. D. Becker

21030291 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 07/07/93 07/07/19 1,405.00 Joshua Bowman

2170801 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 1.65 07/11/97 07/30/19 10,925.00 Mabel Swindel

21024477 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.25 08/22/89 08/22/19 10,000.00 Myrtle Rutland

8036 First Missouri State Bank 0.75 08/23/90 08/23/19 4,000.00 Jackie Watson

1721901 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 0.65 08/25/92 08/25/19 3,000.00 Odd Fellows

110270576 Southern Bank 0.85 08/27/85 08/28/19 5,000.00 Belle Hinrichs

14776 First Missouri State Bank 0.75 08/28/02 08/28/19 5,000.00 Helvey-Miller

218101 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 1.24 09/22/98 09/22/19 5,000.00 Jerome Burford

24325 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 0.65 10/15/99 10/15/19 10,324.77 Norman Gamblin

2197201 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 0.65 10/31/97 10/31/19 1,065.00 Gertrude Cox

23353 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 1.24 11/06/00 11/06/19 4,000.00 Coll. Achievement

1014001 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 1.00 11/06/89 11/06/19 5,000.00 Charlotte Stone

423135367 Regions Bank 0.10 11/18/04 11/18/19 1,106.64             Betty Waldrop

CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT AS OF December 31, 2018

SCHOLARSHIP/ENDOWMENT CERTIFICATES AS OF December 31, 2018

Page 1 of 2
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THREE RIVERS COLLEGE

CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT

CD# BANK RATE DATE TERM AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

21028354 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.40 12/03/91 12/03/19 2,310.00             C.T. McDaniel

423135383 Regions Bank 1.49 12/04/04 12/04/19 1,650.00 R. Couperus

10369 First Missouri State Bank 1.10 12/05/95 12/05/19 5,000.00 Helvey-Miller

451038849 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.40 12/08/99 12/08/19 1,110.00 C.T. McDaniel

451034787 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 0.50 06/09/97 12/09/19 1,000.00 Wm. D. Becker

2017004259 Commerce Bank 0.30 12/09/89 12/09/19 1,000.00 P.I. Church

2016012160 Commerce Bank 0.25 12/11/91 12/11/19 7,700.00 Bill Vinson

11129 First Missouri State Bank 1.10 12/12/96 12/12/19 6,131.36 Kim Mosley

43712 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 0.85 04/27/09 12/14/19 67,447.79 Holder-Rowland

5016847453 Commerce Bank 0.25 12/22/97 12/22/19 10,000.00 Harold Prim

423137157 Regions Bank 1.24 01/14/85 01/14/20 2,500.00 Dr. Miller 

2012008112 Commerce Bank 0.30 08/11/92 02/11/20 1,000.00             Myra C. Hays

2017004363 Commerce Bank 0.30 03/30/88 03/30/20 10,000.00 Myrtle Corbett

5017843040 Commerce Bank 0.30 05/01/97 04/07/20 2,900.00 Miles Hays

2038701 First Midwest Bank of P.B. 1.30 05/16/96 05/16/20 5,000.00 Thelma Jackson

110260320 Southern Bank 0.85 06/02/86 06/02/20 1,000.00 Hulen Spencer

63760695 US Bank of Poplar Bluff 1.73 04/04/85 04/05/21 1,001.63 Lonnie Davis

2018004893 Commerce Bank 0.35 04/10/88 04/10/21 3,000.00 Myra C. Hays

2012008906 Commerce Bank 0.30 05/11/81 05/11/21 4,526.11 P.C. Hays, Sr.

423137173 Regions Bank 0.15 12/09/85 12/09/21 5,000.00 Mary Hinrichs

2019003547 Commerce Bank 0.40 07/08/90 07/08/22 4,000.00 P.C. Hays, Jr.

Total Endowment CD's 403,048.26$      

Page 2 of 2
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Bank Account Interest Rate

Bank Account Interest Rate

Southern Bank

all except Federal 

Funds 1.50%

CDs Maturing

Bank Certificate Number Maturity Date Amount

Responses

Bank  
People's Community 

Bank

First Misouri 

State Bank The Bank of Missouri Commerce Bank Southern Bank Bank of Grandin

Contact Christina Sullivan Renea King Stephanie Patterson Margaret Mack Dan Sanderson Teresa Hoefer

Comment

 Amount 104,328.96                 104,328.96          104,328.96                 104,328.96                   104,328.96              104,328.96        

3 months

 6 months 2.50%

 9 months 2.65%

 10 months 

 1 year 2.80% 2.89% 1.75% 2.38% 2.35% 2.45%

 18 months 

 2 year 

CDs Transferred 

$104,328.96 placed with First Missouri State Bank @ 2.89% for 12 months.

CDs Maturing

Bank Certificate Number Endowment Maturity Date Amount

US Bank 451037941 william Becker 11/16/2018 17,800.00                     

US Bank 451038829 william Becker 11/17/2018 15,469.82                     

Total 33,269.82                     

Endowment CDs Transferred to Endowment Trust

Investment CDs 

Three Rivers College

CD Report

As of December 31, 2018
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Current Fund: General Fund - Southern Bank 2,545,349.97$     

Electronic Student Refunds - Higher One 264,890.98          

Total Current Fund 2,810,240.95       

Housing Fund: Rivers Ridge - Southern Bank 30,477.16            

Plant Fund: Construction Account - Southern Bank -                       

Agency Fund: Agency Account - Southern Bank 45,170.96            

Grand Total 2,885,889.07$     

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Secretary, Board of Trustees

THREE RIVERS COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Summary of Checks Issued

Months of November & December 2018

This is to certify that the above is supported by invoices, purchase orders, and other 

pertinent data on file in the College Financial Service Office.  Approved by the Board of 

Trustees, this 16th day of January 2018.

23 of 61 
01/10/2019



WELDING EQUIPMENT

Status: Closed

Open Date: 11/9/2018

Close Date: 11/27/2018

Funding Source: Enhancement Grant 

Bids Submitted: Metalweld Inc. Dexter, MO 

Praxair Cape Girardeau, MO 

Bid Awarded: Metalweld $200,859.27

Athletic Insurance 

Status: Closed 

Open Date: 12/11/2018

Close Date: 1/4/2019

Funding Source: General Revenue

Bids Submitted: K & K Insurance Group, Inc. Fort Wayne, IN 

Dissinger Reed Overland Park, KS

Gallagher Student Health and Special Risk Quincy, MA

Bid Awarded: No 

Recommendation: Gallagher Student Health and Special Risk $87,939

Extrication Equipment 

Status: Open

Open Date: 1/4/2019

Close Date: 1/11/2019

Funding Source: Enhancement Grant 

Bids Submitted: N/A

Bid Awarded: N/A

THREE RIVERS COLLEGE

BID REPORT

AS OF JANUARY 9, 2019
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CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL FOR ATHLETIC TEAMS INSURANCE   

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 

HISTORY 
 

The College advertised for bids for both Basic Sports Accident and Catastrophic Sports Accident policies.  Responses were received as 

follows:   

 

Bidders Meeting Bid Specifications: 

 

Name of Broker Company Deductible  
Basic Sports 

Accident Policy 
Catastrophic Sports Accident Policy 

Gallagher Student Health & 

Special Risk   
      

  Arch $0  $ 105,152.00 

    Catlin Insurance Co. $0 $ 83,000.00   

  National Guardian Life  $0 $ 88,125.00   

   QBE $0 $ 112,071.00   

  Berkley Accident & Health $0 $ 124,923.00   

  Starr Indemnity  $0   $ 137,566.00    

   Mutual of Omaha      $ 5,608.00  

  
 National Union Fire 

Insurance Company 
     $ 4,939.00 

K & K Insurance Group       

   AXIS Accident & Health  $0   $ 84,856.00  $ 5,601.00 

Dissinger Reed         

  

Pan-America Insurance 

Company $0  $ 98,785.00    

  Mutual of Omaha      $ 5,608.00  

 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

Our current policy has a zero deductible and premiums for the 12 month period for 2018 were $80,406.00 for the Basic Sports 

Accident Policy and $5,608 for the Catastrophic Policy, totaling $86,014.00.  Gallagher Student Health & Special Risk’s total 

submitted bid, with a zero deductible, would result in a $1,925.00 annual increase.       

 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

As Gallagher Student Health & Special Risk is the incumbent and they are offering the best, comparative pricing, based on a zero 

deductible, it is recommended that the College accept the Basic Sports Accident policy bid from Gallagher Student Health & Special 

Risk through Caitlin Insurance Company as well as their proposed Catastrophic Sports Accident policy through National Union Fire 

Insurance Company.    
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January 2019 President’s Report 
 

 Construction Update 

o Libla Family Sports Complex 

 Employee Christmas Breakfast – December 7 

 Nursing and LPN Pinning Ceremonies – December 7 

 Spring Convocation – January 7 

 First day of Spring Semester 

 

 Upcoming Events 

 
o Rose Anne Barbour Huck exhibit in Tinnin Gallery through February 

22 (Huck is local from old PB family) 

o POTA Russian National Ballet performing Cinderella, 7 p.m. January 

28 

o Ribbon Cutting and Alumni Reunion at Libla Family Sports Complex – 

February 2 @ 3pm 

o Jazz Festival – Tinnin Center – February 7 and 9 

o POTA - Dailey & Vincent – Rodgers Theater – February 21, 7pm 

 

 CMU Partnership 
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A G E N D A 
Executive Session 

Wednesday, January 16, 2019 
 

I. Executive Session 

1. Personnel and any other matters covered by RSMo Section 610.021 

2. Real Estate/Property and other matters covered by RSMo Section 

610.021.2 

3. Legal and other matters covered by RSMo Section 610.021.1 

II. Adjournment 
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Consideration of Personnel Action 

Employment of Personnel 

Instructor, Life Science  

 

PERSONNEL DATA SHEET 

  

      Administrative Officer 

 

       Professional Staff  

 

     X   Faculty – Replacement for Dr. Leslie Gragg; transfer to Department Chair 12/08/18   

  

      Support Staff  

 

      Federal Program:          

 

   Special Program          

 

NAME: Joseph Giossi          

 

POSITION TITLE:  Instructor, Life Science (Anatomy & Physiology)    

 

SALARY:    $32,864          

 

FULL-TIME  X      PART-TIME:   

 

9 months X  10 months  11 months  12 months     

 

Other:             

 

STARTING DATE:  January 7, 2019        

 

QUALIFICATIONS: 

Degree   Ed. Institution     Major 

BS   South Dakota State University  Biology 

   Brookings, SD 

MS   The Pennsylvania State University  Physiology 

   University Park, PA 

 

EXPERIENCE            

10/2017 - present Allegany College of Maryland  Adjunct Instructor/Tutor  

   Bedford, PA          

08/2018 - present Reading Area Community College  Adjunct Instructor   

   Reading, PA          

01/2018 – 05/2018 Penn Highlands Community College  Adjunct Instructor  

   Somerset, PA          

 

 

 (01/16/2019) 
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Consideration of Personnel Action 

Employment of Personnel 

Outreach Specialist/Educational Talent Search 

 

PERSONNEL DATA SHEET 

  

      Administrative Officer 

 

       Professional Staff  

 

        Faculty   

  

   X   Support Staff – replacement Rose Maxwell; resignation approved 10/17/18 

 

   X   Federal Program: Grant funded by the US Department of Education   

 

   Special Program          

 

NAME: Jamie N. Laxton         

 

POSITION TITLE:  Outreach Specialist/Educational Talent Search     

 

SALARY:    $13.00/hour          

 

FULL-TIME  X      PART-TIME:   

 

9 months   10 months X 11 months  12 months      

 

Other:             

 

STARTING DATE:  January 22, 2019        

 

QUALIFICATIONS: 

Degree   Ed. Institution     Major 

AA   Three Rivers College    General Education 

   Poplar Bluff, MO 

BA   Southeast Missouri State University  General Studies 

   Cape Girardeau, MO 

 

EXPERIENCE            

08/2014 - present Poplar Bluff R1 School District  Paraprofessional   

   Poplar Bluff, MO         

08/2009 – 07/2016 Sacred Heart Schools     Teacher Aide    

   Poplar Bluff, MO         

12/2010 – 07/2014 Colton’s Steakhouse    Waitress, Bartender, Trainer 

   Poplar Bluff, MO         

 

 (01/16/2019) 
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Consideration of Personnel Action 

Employment of Personnel 

Temporary Instructor, English  

 

PERSONNEL DATA SHEET 

  

      Administrative Officer 

 

       Professional Staff  

 

     X   Faculty   

  

      Support Staff  

 

      Federal Program:          

 

   Special Program          

 

NAME: Brice Matson          

 

POSITION TITLE:  Temporary Instructor, English       

 

SALARY:    $35,604          

 

FULL-TIME  X      PART-TIME:   

 

9 months X  10 months  11 months  12 months     

 

Other:             

 

STARTING DATE:  January 7, 2019         

 

QUALIFICATIONS: 

Degree   Ed. Institution     Major 

AA   Centralia Community College  Electrical Engineering 

   Centralia, WA 

BA   University of Missouri   English 

   Columbia, MO 

MA   Washington State University   English 

   Pullman, WA 

 

EXPERIENCE            

2013 - present  Three Rivers College    Adjunct Instructor/   

   Poplar Bluff, MO    Instructional Assistant   

2010 – 2012  Poplar Bluff R1 School District  Special Education Teacher  

2009 - 2010  Poplar Bluff, MO    Substitute Teacher   

1997 – 2009  Self-Employed    Framer    

              

 

 (01/16/2019) 
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Consideration of Personnel Action 

Employment of Personnel 

SkillUp Recruitment/Retention Specialist 

 

PERSONNEL DATA SHEET 

  

      Administrative Officer 

 

    X   Professional Staff - new grant funded position 

 

        Faculty   

  

      Support Staff  

 

      Federal Program:          

 

   Special Program          

 

NAME: Richard Rossi          

 

POSITION TITLE:  SkillUP Recruitment/Retention Specialist     

 

SALARY:    $30,500          

 

FULL-TIME  X      PART-TIME:   

 

9 months   10 months  11 months  12 months  X    

 

Other: Grant funded position          

 

STARTING DATE:  January 2, 2019         

 

QUALIFICATIONS: 

Degree   Ed. Institution     Major 

AAS   Three Rivers College    EOSH 

   Poplar Bluff, MO 

 

EXPERIENCE            

1994 - present  Poplar Bluff Regional Medical Center Radiology Technician   

   Poplar Bluff, MO         

03/2012 - present Three Rivers College     Adjunct Instructor   

   Poplar Bluff, MO         

 

 (01/16/2019) 
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CONSIDERATION OF PERSONNEL ACTION 
 
Transfer of Position  
Program Academic Counselor to Outreach Specialist/Educational Talent Search 
 
    

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

HISTORY 
 

Due to the resignation of Rebecca Hutson, the Outreach Specialist position became available.  
In conjunction with GAR1120 College Reorganization, the President has recommended the 
appointment of Ms. Marsha Dawn Price to this position.  Ms. Price will assume the new duties 
effective January 21, 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
This is a ten-month, non-exempt, grant funded position through the US Department of 
Education.   

 
 
 
 
 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION 

 
Approve the internal transfer of Ms. Marsha Dawn Price. 

 
 
 
 
(01/16/2019) 
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CONSIDERATION OF PERSONNEL ACTION 
 
Position Review – Critical Shortage Need 
System Administrator 
    

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

HISTORY 
 

The System Administrator is a critical position to the institution and impacts all departments.  
The position has been advertised on a national level, local papers as well as the college web site 
since mid-October 2018.  This position requires a specific skill set and experience with 
responsibility for the operation, maintenance, development, implementation and security of 
the college’s administrative/student information systems.  The insufficient number of qualified 
applicants leads the college to request the Board of Trustees to declare a shortage of 
certificated applicants for this position. 

 
Kathy Richardson has been employed with the college in this role since August 1983.  She 
retired from the institution as of October 31, 2019.  Mrs. Richardson has the knowledge and 
experience to resume this role and assist the college with an immediate need.  She will assume 
the role under critical shortage, effective January 8, 2019. 

 
 
 
 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

This is a twelve-month, professional staff position. 
 
 
 
 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION 

 
Declare a critical shortage of certified applicants for the System Administrator position and 
approve the full-time appointment of Kathy Richardson in compliance with all Public School 
Retirement System guidelines. 

 
 
(01/16/2019) 
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UPCOMING EVENTS

The Power of Nature to Transform, presented by Poplar Bluff native, Rose Anne Barbour Huck, January 12-
February 22, Tinnin Gallery; free. Artist lecture is at 12 p.m., January 25 in the Robert W. Plaster Free Enterprise 
Center, Room 108.

Russian National Ballet performing Cinderella, presented by Patrons of the Arts, 7 p.m. January 28, Tinnin
Theater; tickets $15, 

Libla Family Sports Complex Ribbon Cutting, 3 p.m., Saturday, February 2, Libla Family Sports Complex; free 
and open to the public. Plan to stay for the inaugural Lady Raiders and Raiders basketball games as we take on 
State Fair Community College at 5 and 7 p.m., respectively. 

Three Rivers College Alumni Reunion, 5 p.m. February 2, Libla Family Sports Complex; free for alumni. 

28th Annual Jazz Festival 7 p.m. February 7 and 9, Tinnin Center; free. The Three Rivers College Music 
Department’s Annual Jazz Festival features two concerts showcasing young musicians from throughout 
Southeast Missouri. The February 7 concert (Cool Imagination 1) features area junior high and high school jazz 
bands and the TRC Jazz Band. The February 9 concert (Cool Imagination 2) features an evening of jazz with the 
Southeast Missouri All-District High School Jazz Band and the TRC Jazz Band. 

For the most current information on upcoming events, view the College Calendar at www.trcc.edu.

Men’s Basketball @ Home

1/19-7 p.m. – vs. MO State Univ. – West Plains 

1/26-7 p.m. – vs. Moberly Area CC

1/29-7 p.m. – vs. Nation Wide Academy

2/2-7 p.m. – vs. State Fair CC

2/12-7 p.m. – vs. AR Baptist College

2/19-7 p.m. – vs. Southern AR Univ. Tech.

RAIDERS ATHLETICS

Women’s Basketball @ Home

1/19-2 p.m. – vs. Crowder College

1/22-6 p.m. – vs. AR Baptist College

1/26-5 p.m. – vs. Moberly Area CC

2/2-5 p.m. – vs. State Fair CC

2/9--2 p.m. – vs. Jefferson College
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Nov. 25, 2018
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Jan. 3, 2019
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Dec. 26, 2018
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Nov. 28, 2018
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Dec. 2, 2018
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Dec. 30, 2018

40 of 61 
01/10/2019



Dec. 28, 2018
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Dec. 30, 2018

42 of 61 
01/10/2019



Dec. 30, 2018
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Dec. 2, 2018
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Jan. 2, 2019
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Jan. 8, 2019
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Dec. 2, 2018
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Nov. 28, 2018
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Dec. 5, 2018
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Nov. 25, 2018
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Jan. 2, 2019
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Jan. 3, 2019
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Nov. 25, 2018
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Dec. 2, 2018
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Dec. 5, 2018
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Dec. 7, 2018
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Nov. 25, 2018
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Dec. 13, 2018
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Nov. 29, 2018
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Jan. 5, 2019
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Dec. 26, 2018
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